








1.0     EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The following  table  summarizes  the  conclusions  and  opinions  representing  Dominion  Due
Diligence  Group's  (D3G's) best  professional  judgment  based  on  information  accessed  during
the  course  of  this investigation.  D3G performed  a  Phase I Environmental  Site Assessment that
included  subject  property  observations  of  Lurie Terrace  Apartments  on  March  10, 2020 located
at  600 West Huron Street  and  3 Parkview  Place  in Ann  Arbor , Washtenaw  County,  Michigan
(subject  property).

EVALUATED CONDITIONS SECTION
REFERENCE

ACCEPTABLE RECOMMENDED
RESPONSE ACTION

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
REVIEW

5.1 YES

UNREGULATED UNDERGROUND
STORAGE TANK(S) (UST)

6.3 YES

PAST INDUSTRIAL/DETRIMENTAL
OPERATIONS

5.4 
5.5

YES

VAPOR ENCROACHMENT CONDITION 5.6 YES
STORED HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 6.3 

6.4
YES

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (PCBS) 6.3 
6.4

YES

ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANK(S) (AST) 6.3 
6.4

YES

DUMPING, LANDFILLS 6.3 YES
HAZARDOUS RUN-OFF 6.3 YES

ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIALS 8.1 (1)
LEAD-BASED PAINT 8.2 (2)

RADON GAS 8.3 YES
OTHER: LEAKING ELEVATOR EQUIPMENT NA (3)

(1) D3G recommends  that  the  identified  and  presumed  asbestos-containing  materials  be
managed  under  a  site-specific  Operations  and  Maintenance  (O&M)  Program.  In addition,
compliance  with  40 CFR 61 Subpart  M is recommended  prior  to  any  renovation  or demolition
activities  at  the  subject  property.
 
(2) D3G recommends  utilizing interim  controls  to  address  the  identified  paint-lead  hazards  and
dust  hazards  at  the  3 Parkview  Place  building  utilizing lead-safe  work  practices  followed  by
dust-lead  clearance  testing  to  demonstrate  effective  cleanup.  The exterior  wood  door  jamb
should  be  enclosed  with  rigid  weather  stripping  or the  paint  chemically  removed.  All renovation
and  maintenance  workers  who  may  impact  LBP are  required  to  have  a  one-day  EPA renovator
class when  working  in residential  facilities  constructed  prior  to  1978 that  contain  LBP and  any
impacts  to  LBP must  be  conducted  in accordance  with  applicable  EPA and  state  regulations.
LBP at  both  buildings  should  be  managed  under  a  site-specific  Operations  and  Maintenance
(O&M)  Program.  A Lead  Risk Assessment re-evaluation  should  be  conducted  of  the  3 Parkview
Place  building  by  a  licensed  risk assessor within  two  (2) years.
   
(3) D3G recommends  that  the  leaking  hoist elevator  equipment  be  repaired  to  proper  working
order  and  that  the  spilled  oil is disposed  of  in accordance  with  applicable  regulations.
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2.0     INTRODUCTION

2.1     Purpose

ORIX Real Estate Capital,  LLC contracted  Dominion  Due  Diligence  Group  (D3G)  to  perform  a
Phase I Environmental  Site Assessment (ESA) of  the  Lurie Terrace  Apartments  located  at  600
West Huron Street  and  3 Parkview  Place  in Ann  Arbor , Washtenaw  County,  Michigan  (subject
property).  As such,  ORIX Real Estate Capital,  LLC is considered  the  "User" of  this report  as
defined  under  ASTM Standard  Practice  for  Environmental  Site Assessments: Phase I
Environmental  Site Assessment Process Designation:  E 1527-13 (ASTM E 1527-13). HUD is an
authorized  user of  this Phase I ESA.
 
The purpose  of  the  Phase I ESA is to  provide  all appropriate  inquiry  into  the  previous  ownership
and  uses of  the  subject  property  and  to  identify  recognized  environmental  conditions  (RECs),
which  are  the  presence  or likely presence  of  any  hazardous  substances  or petroleum  products
in, on,  or at  a  property:  (1) due  to  any  release  to  the  environment;  (2) under  conditions
indicative  of  a  release  to  the  environment;  or (3) under  conditions  that  pose  a  material  threat  of
a  future  release  to  the  environment.  In addition,  the  Phase I ESA includes  the  identification  of
controlled  recognized  environmental  conditions  (CRECs), historical  recognized  environmental
conditions  (HRECs), and  de  minimis conditions.  CRECs are  RECs resulting  from  a  past  release  of
hazardous  substances  or petroleum  products  that  has been  addressed  to  the  satisfaction  of  the
applicable  regulatory  authority  (for  example,  as evidenced  by  the  issuance  of  a  no  further
action  letter  or equivalent,  or meeting  risk-based  criteria  established  by  regulatory  authority),
with  hazardous  substances  or petroleum  products  allowed  to  remain  in place  subject  to  the
implementation  of  required  controls  (for  example,  property  use restrictions,  activity  and  use
limitations,  institutional  controls,  or engineering  controls).  HRECs involve  a  past  release  of  any
hazardous  substances  or petroleum  products  that  has occurred  in connection  with  the  property
and  has been  addressed  to  the  satisfaction  of  the  applicable  regulatory  authority  or meeting
unrestricted  use criteria  established  by  a  regulatory  authority,  without  subjecting  the  property  to
any  required  controls.  De minimis conditions  generally  do  not  present  a  threat  to  human  health
or the  environment  and  generally  would  not  be  the  subject  of  an  enforcement  action  if
brought  to  the  attention  of  appropriate  governmental  agencies.  For the  purposes  of  this
reporting,  D3G defines  "environmental  concerns"  as de  minimis conditions  and  non-scope
considerations  for  which  further  action  is recommended.
 
As per  the  U.S. Housing  and  Urban  Development  (HUD) Multifamily  Accelerated  Processing
Guide,  as amended,  the  Phase I ESA provides  an  initial  determination  of  the  overall
Department’s  environmental  responsibilities  pursuant  to  24 CFR 50.3(i).  In addition,  this report
assesses non-scope  considerations  as directed  by  the  client.  Factual  information  regarding
on-site  business operations,  conditions,  and  historical  data  provided  to  D3G is assumed  to  be
correct  and  complete.
 
This investigation  was  conducted  in accordance  with  ASTM E 1527-13 published  guidelines,  40
CFR Part 312, Standards  and  Practices  for  All Appropriate  Inquiries: Final Rule, U.S. Housing  and
Urban  Development  (HUD) Multifamily  Accelerated  Processing  Guide,  as amended,  and
accepted  Phase I ESA industry  standards.
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2.2     Detailed Scope of Services

The ASTM E 1527-13 scope  of  work  for  this Phase I ESA consisted  of  the  following:
 

• site reconnaissance  of  the  subject  property  and  a  visual survey of  the  adjacent  properties
to  evaluate  the  potential  for  RECs;

• review  of  applicable  and  reasonably  ascertainable  information  about  the  subject
property,  including  aerial  photography,  USGS topographic  map,  state  and  federal
databases,  Sanborn  maps,  property  assessment information  and  other  governmental
sources  that  are  publicly  available,  practically  reviewable,  and  obtainable  within
reasonable  time  and  cost  constraints;

• interviews  with  selected  individuals  knowledgeable  about  the  subject  property  and
vicinity  properties;  and

• if provided,  a  review  of  existing  environmental  reports  documenting  previous  assessment
and  remediation  efforts  completed  at  the  subject  property.

 
D3G also evaluated  the  following  ASTM Non-Scope  Considerations  in accordance  with  the  U.S.
HUD Multifamily  Accelerated  Processing  (MAP)  Guide,  as amended,  including,  but  not  limited
to,  Tier 1 Vapor  Encroachment  Screening  in general  compliance  with  ASTM Standard  Guide  for
Vapor  Encroachment  Screening  on  Property  Involved  in Real Estate Transactions  Designation:  E
2600-15, asbestos-containing  materials,  lead-based  paint,  and  radon  gas.  In addition,  it should
be  noted  that  the  HUD Environmental  Review  Record  Related  Federal  Laws and  Authorities
Worksheets  are  included  under  separate  cover.
 
This Phase I ESA did  not  include  the  collection  or analysis of  soil or groundwater  samples.

2.3     Significant Assumptions

Factual  information  regarding  on-site  business operations,  conditions,  and  historical  data
provided  to  D3G is assumed  to  be  correct  and  complete.  D3G assumes no  responsibility  for
hidden  or latent  conditions  or misrepresentation  by  the  property  owner,  its representatives,
public  information  officials  or any  authority  consulted  in connection  with  the  compilation  of  this
report.
 
D3G assumes that  all information  provided  by  Environmental  Data  Resources,  Inc.  (EDR)
regarding  the  regulatory  status of  facilities  within  the  approximate  minimum  search  distance  is
complete,  accurate  and  current.
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2.4     Limitations and Exceptions

D3G encountered  the  following  limitations,  exceptions,  and/or  data  gaps  during  the
performance  of  this Phase I ESA:
 

• Our  on-site  observations  pertain  only  to  specific  locations  at  specific  times  on  specific
dates.  This report  and  conclusions  herein  are  based  upon  data  collection  between
February  14, 2020 and  August  17, 2020. Our  observations  and  conclusions  do  not  reflect
variations  in conditions  that  may  exist, in unexplored  areas  of  the  site, or at  times  other
than  those  represented  by  our  observations.

• In order  for  the  prospective  purchaser  to  claim  protection  from  CERCLA liability  as an
innocent  landowner,  bona  fide  prospective  purchaser,  or contiguous  property  owner,  the
acquisition  of  the  subject  property  should  be  completed  within  180 days  after  the  subject
property  inspection  date.

• According  to  40 CFR Part 312, Standards  and  Practices  for  All Appropriate  Inquiries: Final
Rule, CERCLA liability  rests with  the  owner  or operator  of  a  property  and  not  with  an
environmental  professional  hired  by  the  prospective  landowner  and  who  is not  involved
with  the  ownership  or operation  of  the  property.

• This report  meets  the  requirements  set forth  in 40 CFR Part 312 Standards  and  Practices  for
All Appropriate  Inquiries: Final Rule. However,  in order  to  qualify  for  certain  landowner
liability  protections  under  CERCLA, Bona  Fide Prospective  Purchasers,  Contiguous
Property  Owners,  and/or  Innocent  Landowners  must  meet  additional  requirements  in
101(35)(B) of  CERCLA (42 U.S.C. 9601(35)) of  the  Federal  Register.

• No significant  data  gaps  in historical  information  were  identified  that  would  impact  D3G's
ability  to  identify  RECs. Collectively  the  sources  considered  and  consulted  during  the
course  of  this assessment allowed  D3G to  adequately  determine  the  subject  property
history. Therefore,  these  data  gaps  are  not  considered  to  be  significant.

• Historical  information  was  not  reasonably  ascertainable  to  the  subject  property's  first
developed  use. D3G obtained  historical  information  to  1916 at  which  time  the  subject
property  was  developed  with  residential  structures  and  associated  auto  garages  and  out
structures.  Due  to  the  residential  nature  of  the  subject  property  and  surrounding  area  in
1916, this limitation  is not  significant.

• D3G was  unable  to  gain  access  to  a  storage  shed.   D3G believes  the  storage  shed  to  be
utilized  for  landscaping  and  maintenance  equipment.  Based  on  the  use of  the  shed,  this
limitation  is not  considered  to  be  significant.

2.5     Special Terms and Conditions

This investigation  was  conducted  in accordance  with  ASTM E 1527-13 published  guidelines  and
40 CFR Part 312, Standards  and  Practices  for  All Appropriate  Inquiries: Final Rule. In addition,
Non-Scope  items are  addressed  in accordance  with  the  U.S. HUD Multifamily  Accelerated
Processing  (MAP)  Guide,  as amended.

2.6     User Reliance

This report  has been  prepared  for,  and  can  be  relied  upon  by  the  Client,  ORIX Real Estate
Capital,  LLC, and  the  United  States Department  of  Housing  and  Urban  Development  (HUD). This
report  is not  to  be  relied  upon  or reproduced,  either  in whole  or in part,  without  written  consent
from  D3G.
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3.0     SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

3.1     Location and Legal Description

The subject  property  is located  at  600 West Huron Street  and  3 Parkview  Place  in Ann  Arbor ,
Washtenaw  County,  Michigan  and  contains  a  total  of  approximately  1.539 acres  of  land.  The
subject  property  is situated  at  an  elevation  of  approximately  810 feet  above  mean  sea level
and  is located  at  Latitude,  42.282058 and  Longitude,  -83.754940.

MUNICIPAL PARCEL IDENTIFIER MUNICIPAL PARCEL NUMBER
PARCEL NUMBER 09-09-29-215-060

SOURCE - Washtenaw County assessment documents

A copy  of  the  tax  card  and  map  illustrating  the  legal  property  boundary  is included  in
Appendix  A of  this report.

3.2     Site and Vicinity General Characteristics

The subject  property  is located  in an  area  of  residential  and  light  commercial  development.

3.3     Current Use of the Subject Property

The subject  property  is currently  utilized  as an  age-restricted  apartment  complex.

3.4     Description of Structures, Roads, and Other Improvements

The following  section  describes  general  conditions  and  features  as noted  during  D3G's
inspection:

GENERAL SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION AND IMPROVEMENTS
SUBJECT PROPERTY

ACREAGE
Approximately 1.539 acres

BUILDING(S) DESCRIPTION One (1) eight-story apartment building with a full basement and one (1)
two-story apartment building  with a full basement 

ADJOINING ROADS West Huron and Parkwell Place
CONSTRUCTION DATE(S) 1950 and 1963

EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS A community garden, a shed, car ports, landscaped regions and asphalt
parking areas

UNIMPROVED AREAS None
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3.4.1     Subject Property Utilities

SUBJECT PROPERTY UTILITIES
ELECTRICITY DTE Energy

NATURAL GAS DTE Energy
WATER City of Ann Arbor

SANITARY SEWER City of Ann Arbor
INDUSTRIAL WASTEWATER NA

SOLID WASTE City of Ann Arbor

HEATING SOURCE AGE
Electricity/Natural Gas 1950/1964 - current

COOLING SOURCE AGE
Electricity 1950/1964 - current

3.5     Current Uses of Adjoining Properties

DIRECTION LAND USAGE
NORTH West Park and single-family residential
SOUTH West Huron Street and single-family residential
EAST Parkwell Place, multi-family residential, single-family residential and Dawn Farm

Spera Center
WEST Huron Professional Building

See Appendix  B for  a  copy  of  the  Site Plan, which  identifies  subject  property  structure(s)  and
general  vicinity  characteristics.
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4.0     USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

4.1     Title Records

PARCEL IDENTIFICATION OWNER PURCHASE DATE DEED BOOK/PAGE
09-09-29-215-060 Lurie Terrace 1959 Unknown

SOURCE - Washtenaw County assessment documents and completed Current landowner
questionnaire

Due  to  the  nature  of  the  tax  assessment documents  and  deed  records,  a  thorough
chain-of-title  was  not  reasonably  ascertainable.

4.2     Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations (AULs)

It is the  User's responsibility  to  provide  D3G with  information  pertaining  to  environmental  liens or
AULs. According  to  information  provided  in the  completed  User Questionnaire,  there  are  no
environmental  liens or AULs associated  with  the  subject  property.
 
D3G reviewed  the  Commitment  for  Title Insurance  prepared  by  First American  Title Insurance
Company  on  February  25, 2020. No environmental  liens or AULs were  identified.  A copy  of  the
Commitment  for  Title Insurance  is included  in Appendix  F.

4.3     Specialized Knowledge

According  to  the  completed  User Questionnaire,  the  Prospective  Landowner  Representative
did  not  indicate  to  D3G that  they  were  aware  of  any  specialized  knowledge  or experience  that
is material  to  recognized  environmental  conditions  in connection  with  the  subject  property.  The
Prospective  Landowner  Representative  was  unawar e of  any  environmental  liens or activity  use
limitations  (AULs) encumbering  the  property  or in connection  with  the  subject  property.

4.4     Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information

The Prospective  Landowner  Representative  did  not  indicate  to  D3G,  in the  completed  User
Questionnaire,  that  they  were  aware  of  commonly  known  or reasonably  ascertainable
information  within  the  local  community  about  the  property  that  is material  to  recognized
environmental  conditions  in connection  with  the  property.

4.5     Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues

Acco rding  to  Ms. Jennifer  Hall, Executive  Director  of  Ann  Arbor  Housing  Commission  and  the
Prospective  Landowner  Representative,  the  purchase  price  being  paid  is less than  the  fair
market  value  if it were  being  sold on  the  open  market  for  the  subject  property.  Ms. Hall
indicated  the  price  being  paid  is less because  the  purchaser  is maintaining  the  commitment  to
keep  rent  prices  restricted.

4.6     Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information

The subject  property  is currently  owned  by  Lurie Terrace  and  the  Current  Landowner
questionnaire  is discussed  further  in Section  7.2. Ms. Mary  Jean  Raab  is the  current  Key Site
Manager  and  this questionnaire  is discussed  further  in Section  7.4.
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4.7     Reason For Performing Phase I ESA

The user informed  D3G that  the  Phase I ESA is being  performed  because  the  subject  property  is
being  purchased  under  the  HUD MAP 223(f)  Program.

4.8     Previous Environmental Reports

D3G was  not  provided  additional  information  from  the  user.
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5.0     RECORDS REVIEW

5.1     Standard Environmental Records Sources

5.1.1     State Regulatory Records

DATABASE SEARCH DISTANCE
STATE AND TRIBAL LEAKING STORAGE TANK DATA (LUST/LAST) 0.50 Mile

STATE AND TRIBAL STORAGE TANK DATA (UST/AST) 0.25 Mile
STATE AND TRIBAL VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAM SITES (VCP) 0.50 Mile

STATE AND TRIBAL BROWNFIELD SITES (BROWNFIELDS) 0.50 Mile
STATE AND TRIBAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITES (SHWS) 1.00 Mile

STATE AND TRIBAL INSTITUTIONAL/ENGINEERING CONTROLS (IC/EC) 0.125 Mile
STATE AND TRIBAL REGISTERED SOLID WASTE LANDFILLS (SWL) 0.75 Mile

SOURCE - State of Michigan governmental records accessed by Environmental Data Resources Inc.
(EDR)

The  state-regulated  facilities  are  not  located  on-site  or adjacent  and  are  not  of  environmental
concern  to  the  subject  property.  The  closest  record  is located  approximately  0.13 miles
southeast  and  presumed  hydrogeologically  cross-gradient  from  the  subject  property.  Based  on
the  listed  distances,  presumed  hydrogeologic  relationships,  and/or  current  regulatory  statuses,
the  vicinity  state-regulated  facilities  are  not  suspected  to  present  environmental  concerns  to
the  subject  property.

5.1.2     Federal Regulatory Records

DATABASE SEARCH DISTANCE
EPA NATIONAL PRIORITIES LISTING (NPL - SUPERFUND) 1.00 Mile

EPA NATIONAL PRIORITIES LISTING (NPL - DELISTED SITES) 0.50 Mile
EPA SUPERFUND ENTERPRISE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (SEMS) 0.50 Mile

EPA SEMS ARCHIVED SITES (SEMS-ARCHIVE) 0.50 Mile
EPA RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY ACT (RCRA) 0.25 Mile

EPA RCRA TREATMENT, STORAGE, AND DISPOSAL (TSD) 0.50 Mile
FEDERAL INSTITUTIONAL/ENGINEERING CONTROLS (IC/EC) 0.125 Mile
EPA EMERGENCY RESPONSE NOTIFICATION-SITES (ERNS) 0.15 Mile
EPA RCRA CORRECTIVE ACTION REPORT (CORRACTS) 1.00 Mile

US BROWNFIELDS (US BROWNFIELDS) 0.50 Mile

SOURCE - Environmental Protection Agency records accessed by Environmental Data Resources (EDR)

The federally-regulated  facilities  are  not  located  on-site  or adjacent  and  are  not  of
environmental  concern  to  the  subject  property.  The closest  record  is located  approximately
0.14 miles east-northeast  and  presumed  hydrogeologically  down-gradient  from  the  subject
property.  Based  on  the  listed  distances,  presumed  hydrogeologic  relationships,  and/or  current
regulatory  statuses, the  vicinity  federally-regulated  facilities  are  not  suspected  to  present
environmental  concerns  to  the  subject  property.

5.1.3     Non-Geocoded Sites

In ad dition,  three  (3) non-geocoded  sites were  listed  in the  EDR Report.  After  reviewing  the
three  (3) non-geocoded  sites, it was  determined  that  they  are  not  located  on-site  or adjacent
from  the  subject  property  and  are,  therefore,  not  suspected  to  present  environmental  concerns
to  the  subject  property.
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5.2     Additional Environmental Record Sources

Fifty-six (56) additional  environmental  records  were  identified  in the  EDR Report.  The additional
environmental  records  were  not  located  on-site  or adjacent  and  are  not  of  environmental
concern  to  the  subject  property.  Based  on  the  listed  distances,  presumed  hydrogeologic
relationships,  and/or  current  regulatory  statuses, the  vicinity  additional  environmental  records
are  not  suspected  to  present  environmental  concerns  to  the  subject  property.

5.3     Physical Setting Sources

5.3.1     Topography and Regional Surface Water

TOPOGRAPHY AND REGIONAL SURFACE WATER
ELEVATION (feet above

mean sea level)
Approximately 810

SLOPE Northeast
APPROXIMATE

GROUNDWATER FLOW
Northeast

REGIONAL SURFACE WATERThe Huron River is located approximately 0.75 miles to the northeast of the
subject property.

SOURCE - USGS Topographic Quadrangle - Ann Arbor West, Michigan 2019

Located  in Appendix  A is a  topographic  map  depicting  subject  property  elevations  and
drainage  patterns.  Depth  to  groundwater  fluctuates  depending  on  hydrological  and  weather
conditions.

5.3.2     Soil Characteristics

According  to  the  NCRS Web  Soil Survey, accessed  at
http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/app/WebSoilSurvey.aspx , the  subject  property  consists of
two  (2) soil types:  Fox sandy  loam,  till plain,  two  (2) to  six (6) percent  slopes and  Fox sandy  loam,
Huron Lobe,  six (6) to  twelve  (12) percent  slopes. Fox sandy  loam,  till plain,  two  (2) to  six (6)
percent  slopes and  Fox sandy  loam,  Huron Lobe,  six (6) to  twelve  (12) percent  slopes do  not
meet  hydric  criteria.  Further detail  about  the  remaining  soil types  is included  in Appendix  A.

5.4     Historical Use Information on the Subject Property

5.4.1     Review of Aerial Photographs

D3G reviewed  aerial  photographs  from  1937, 1940, 1949, 1955, 1961, 1969, 1973, 1978, 1983,
1987, 1993, 2006, 2009, 2012, 2016 and  2019. According  to  the  reviewed  information,  the  subject
property  consisted  of  residential  properties  since  at  least  1937, until  conversion  to  the  existing
land  use as an  age-restricted  apartment  complex  in 1963 and1950.   No environmental
concerns  were  identified  on  the  subject  property  based  upon  a  review  of  the  aerial
photography.

A copy  of  the  aerial  photography  is included  in Appendix  D of  this report.
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5.4.2     Fire Insurance Maps

D3G reviewed  Sanborn  Fire Insurance  Maps  from  1899, 1908, 1916, 1925, 1931, 1948 and  1972.
According  to  the  reviewed  information,  the  subject  property  was  undepicted  in 1899 and  1908.
The subject  property  was  depicted  with  residential  dwellings  and  associated  out  structures  from
1916 until  prior  to  1972, when  the  current  subject  property  facility  was  depicted.  No
environmental  concerns  were  identified  on  the  subject  property  based  upon  a  review  of  the
Sanborn  Fire Insurance  Maps.  A copy  of  the  Certified  Sanborn  Map  Report  is included  in
Appendix  D.

5.4.3     Other Historical Sources

No additional  historical  sources  were  reasonably  ascertainable.

5.4.4     Summary of Subject Property History

According  to  the  reviewed  subject  property  historical  information,  the  subject  property
consisted  of  residential  properties  since  at  least  1916, until  conversion  to  the  existing  land  use as
an  age-restricted  apartment  complex  in 1950 and  1963. No environmental  concerns  were
identified  on  the  subject  property  based  upon  a  review  of  the  aerial  photography.
 
None  of  the  accessed  data  depicts  underground  storage  tanks (USTs) at  the  former  structures;
however,  there  exists the  possibility  that  the  former  structures  utilized  underground  or
aboveground  storage  tanks (USTs/ASTs). No visual evidence  of  USTs (fill ports/vent  pipes)  or ASTs
was observed  during  the  subject  property  inspection.  If ASTs or USTs were  formerly  located  at
the  subject  property,  they  should  have  been  removed  during  the  demolition  of  the  structures.

5.5     Historical Use Information on Adjoining Properties

5.5.1     Review of Aerial Photographs

D3G reviewed  aerial  photographs  from  1937, 1940, 1949, 1955, 1961, 1969, 1973, 1978, 1983,
1987, 1993, 2006, 2009, 2012, 2016 and  2019. According  to  the  reviewed  information,  the
adjacent  properties  have  consisted  of  a  park,  residential  properties,  and/or  commercial
properties.  No environmental  concerns  were  identified  on  the  adjacent  properties  based  upon
a  review  of  the  aerial  photography.
 
A copy  of  the  aerial  photography  is included  in Appendix  D of  this report.

5.5.2     Fire Insurance Maps

D3G reviewed  Sanborn  Fire Insurance  Maps  from  1899, 1908, 1916, 1925, 1931, 1948 and  1972.
According  to  the  reviewed  information,  the  adjacent  properties  have  consisted  of  vacant  land,
residential  dwellings,  a  park,  an  office  building  and  Senior Citizens Guild.  No environmental
concerns  were  identified  on  the  adjacent  properties  based  upon  a  review  of  the  Sanborn  Fire
Insurance  Maps,  with  the  exception  of  the  following:
 
A gasoline  filling station  with  two  (2) gasoline  tanks is depicted  in the  1931, 1948 and  1972
Sanborn  Maps  in the  eastern  vicinity  of  the  subject  property.  The facility  is located
topographically  and  hydrologically  cross-gradient  from  the  subject  property.  The facility  is
currently  an  Enterprise Rent-a-Car.  In addition,  the  facility  is not  identified  in the  EDR Report  as a
state  or federally-regulated  facility.  In addition,  according  to  Google  Earth measurements,  the
former  vicinity  structure  was  located  approximately  0.04 miles from  the  subject  property
boundary  and  outside  of  the  area  of  concern  for  potential  petroleum  contamination  from  a
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cross-gradient  source.  Therefore,  based  on  the  cross-gradient  nature  of  the  former  facility  and
the  topographic  relationship,  the  previous  vicinity  activities  are  not  suspected  to  have
negatively  impacted  the  environmental  integrity  of  the  subject  property.

American  Broach  and  Machine  is depicted  in the  1925, 1931, 1948 and  1972 Sanborn  Maps  in
the  eastern  vicinity  of  the  subject  property.  The facility  is located  topographically  and
hydrologically  cross-gradient  from  the  subject  property.  The facility  was  redeveloped  into  a
YMCA  circa  2005. In addition,  American  Broach  is not  identified  in the  EDR Report  as a  state  or
federally-regulated  release  site. In addition,  according  to  Google  Earth measurements,  the
former  vicinity  structure  was  located  approximately  0.04 miles from  the  subject  property
boundary  and  outside  of  the  area  of  concern  for  potential  petroleum  contamination  from  a
cross-gradient  source.  Therefore,  based  on  the  redeveloped  nature,  cross-gradient  nature  of
the  former  facility  and  the  topographic  relationship,  the  previous  vicinity  activities  are  not
suspected  to  have  negatively  impacted  the  environmental  integrity  of  the  subject  property.

A copy  of  the  Certified  Sanborn  Map  Report  is included  in Appendix  D.

5.5.3     Other Historical Sources

No additional  historical  sources  were  reasonably  ascertainable.

5.6     Tier 1 Vapor Encroachment Screening

D3G performed  a  Tier 1 Vapor  Encroachment  Screen  (VES) in compliance  with  ASTM E 2600-15
"ASTM Standard  Guide  for  Vapor  Encroachment  Screening  on  Property  Involved  in Real Estate
Transactions"  as amended.   The purpose  of  the  Tier 1 VES is to  conduct  an  initial  screen  to
determine  if a  Vapor  Encroachment  Condition  (VEC) exists in connection  with  the  subject
property.   A VEC is defined  as the  presence  or likely presence  of  chemical(s)  of  concern  (COC)
vapors  in the  subsurface  (vadose  zone)  of  the  subject  property  caused  by  the  release  of  vapors
from  contaminated  soil and/or  groundwater  either  on  or near  the  subject  property,  as identified
by  Tier I and/or  Tier II procedures.  
 
The VES process  is a  two  (2)-tiered  screening  process.  The Tier 1 VES is based  upon  information
typically  collected  during  an  ASTM Standard  E 1527 Phase I ESA and  is typically  focused  on
known  or suspected  contaminated  properties  that  may  exist within  the  area  of  concern  (AOC).
D3G reviewed  standard  environmental  record  sources  including,  but  not  limited  to,  local,  state,
tribal  and/or  federal  (LSTF) government  records,  as reported  in the  regulatory  database  report;
chemical  use and  historical  records  of  prior  uses on  the  subject  property  and  within  proximity  of
the  subject  property;  soil characteristics;  geological  characteristics;  contaminant
characteristics  and  plume  migration  data  (if this data  is readily  available);  significant  conduits
that  that  might  provide  preferential  pathways  for  vapor  migration;  and  groundwater  depth
and  groundwater  flow  data  to  identify  known  or suspected  sources  of  contamination  within  the
AOC.
 
According  to  ASTM E 2600-15, the  AOC  is defined  by  the  approximate  minimum  search
distance  which  is based  upon  the  chemical  of  concern  (i.e.  petroleum  hydrocarbons  vs.
non-petroleum  hydrocarbons)  and  the  location  of  a  known  or suspected  source  of
contamination  with  respect  to  the  subject  property.  The Tier 1 screening  includes:  (1) a  search
distance  test  to  determine  whether  there  are  any  known  or suspect  contaminated  properties
within  the  AOC;  and  (2) COC  Test to  determine  for  those  known  or suspect  contaminated
properties  within  the  AOC  whether  COCs  are  likely to  be  present  in order  to  evaluate  the
likelihood  that  a  VEC exists at  the  subject  property.  If information  related  to  the  boundaries  of  a
contaminant  plume  from  known  contaminated  properties  is available,  a  critical  distance  test
may  be  conducted.  The critical  distance  is defined  as the  lineal  distance  between  the  nearest
edge  of  the  contaminant  plume  and  the  nearest  subject  property  boundary.  The critical
distance  is equal  to  one  hundred  (100) feet  for  COC  or thirty  (30) feet  for  dissolved  petroleum

 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment

Lurie Terrace Apartments
Ann Arbor, Michigan

D3G Project Number: 2020-0252
Page 12

 
 



hydrocarbon  COCs.  The critical  distance  for  petroleum  hydrocarbon  COCs  as light
non-aqueous  phase  liquid  (LNAPL), such  as gasoline  product(s),  is one  hundred  (100) feet.  If
groundwater  flow  direction  can  be  estimated,  the  AOC  in the  down-gradient  direction  may  be
reduced  to  the  area  within  the  critical  distance  during  the  Tier 1 screening.  Additionally,  the
cross-gradient  direction  may  be  reduced  to  the  critical  distance  plus one  half  of  a  reasonable
estimation  of  the  contaminated  plume  width  or three  hundred  sixty-five (365) feet.  It is not
necessary  to  obtain  information  regarding  the  contaminant  plume  dimensions  for
down-gradient  and  cross-gradient  contaminated  properties,  as the  critical  distance  is
measured  from  the  nearest  subject  property  boundary  directly  to  the  source  on  the  off-site
down-gradient  property  that  is the  origin  of  the  contamination  (with  the  contamination
migrating  away  from  the  subject  property).
 
For a  contaminated  property  located  up-gradient  of  the  subject  property,  the  critical  distance
determination  requires  knowledge  of  the  length  and  depth  of  the  groundwater  contaminant
plume.  Such information  is required  to  determine  the  lineal  distance  from  the  groundwater
contaminant  plume  edge  to  the  nearest  existing  or planned  structure  on  the  subject  property,
or the  nearest  subject  property  boundary  if there  are  no  existing  or planned  structures  on  the
subject  property.  Data  related  to  contaminant  plume  characteristics  and  dimensions
associated  with  off-site  contaminated  properties  is not  typically  available  during  the  Tier 1
screening  process  and  is typically  obtained  during  the  Tier 2 screening  process.  If it is not
possible  to  conservatively  estimate  contaminant  plume  dimensions,  then  the  AOC  cannot  be
reduced  in up-gradient  directions  during  the  Tier 1 screening  process.  Data  regarding
site-specific  soil characteristics  may  also be  used  to  adjust  the  AOC.  Low permeability  cohesive
soils, such  as soils high  in clay  and/or  silt percentage  content,  generally  tends  to  restrict  soil gas
movement,  as may  soil with  high  moisture  content.  Conversely,  high  porosity  in soil tends  to
enhance  soil gas  movement.  If known,  this data  may  be  utilized  as a  basis to  either  expand  or
reduce  the  AOC  by  the  environmental  professional.
 
The conclusions  from  the  Tier 1 screening  is: (1) a  VEC exists or (2) a  VEC does  not  exist. If a  VEC
does  not  exist, then  the  VES process  is considered  complete  in accordance  with  the  guidelines
set forth  under  ASTM Standard  E 2600-15. If a  VEC exists at  the  subject  property,  the
environmental  professional  should  determine  if the  VEC represents  a  Recognized  Environmental
Condition  (REC). If the  VEC represents  a  REC, then  further  action  or investigation  may  be
recommended,  including  but  not  limited  to  a  Tier 2 (invasive  and/or  non-invasive)  screening
and/or  mitigation.  If a  VEC exists as determined  by  the  Tier 1 screening  process,  then  a  more
refined  Tier 2 VES (non-invasive)  may  be  completed  in order  to  further  evaluate  the  VEC. Tier 2
(non-invasive)  focuses  on  characteristics  of  the  contaminant  plume  associated  with
contaminated  properties  and  the  proximity  of  said  contaminant  plume  to  the  subject  property.
This data  is not  typically  available  during  the  Tier 1 screening  process  and  is typically  obtained
from  state  regulatory  files and  may  also be  obtained  from  other  available  documents  and/or
may  be  collected  via  sampling.  Tier 2 (invasive)  applies  numeric  screening  criteria  to  existing  or
newly  collected  soil, soil gas,  and/or  groundwater  testing  results to  further  evaluate  and/or
validate  the  potential  VEC.

5.6.1 Subject Property VEC Evaluation

Based  on  a  review  of  the  EDR Report,  the  subject  property  is not  identified  in the  State  Records
Search  or in the  Federal  Records  Search.  In addition,  according  to  a  review  of  subject  property
historical  use information  that  is reasonably  ascertainable,  there  are  no  known  or suspect
potentially  contaminated  sources  having  chemicals  of  concern  (petroleum  hydrocarbons  or
non-petroleum  hydrocarbons)  associated  with  the  subject  property.  Therefore,  a  Vapor
Encroachment  Condition  (VEC) does  not  exist at  the  subject  property.
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5.6.2 Contaminated Properties within the Area of Concern

The following  is a discussion  of properties  that  are  within  the  area  of concern:
 
A gasoline  filling station  with  two  (2) gasoline  tanks is depicted  in the  1931, 1948 and  1972
Sanborn  Maps  in the  eastern  vicinity  of  the  subject  property.  The facility  is located
topographically  and  hydrologically  cross-gradient  from  the  subject  property.  The facility  is
currently  an  Enterprise Rent-a-Car.  In addition,  the  facility  is not  identified  in the  EDR Report  as a
state  or federally-regulated  facility.  In addition,  according  to  Google  Earth measurements,  the
former  vicinity  structure  was  located  approximately  0.04 miles from  the  subject  property
boundary  and  outside  of  the  area  of  concern  for  potential  petroleum  contamination  from  a
cross-gradient  source.  Therefore,  based  on  the  cross-gradient  nature  of  the  former  facility  and
the  topographic  relationship,  the  previous  vicinity  activities  are  not  suspected  to  have
negatively  impacted  the  environmental  integrity  of  the  subject  property.  Therefore,  a  Vapor
Encroachment  Condition  (VEC) does  not  exist at  the  subject  property  from  this off-site  source.
  
American  Broach  and  Machine  is depicted  in the  1925, 1931, 1948 and  1972 Sanborn  Maps  in
the  eastern  vicinity  of  the  subject  property.  The facility  is located  topographically  and
hydrologically  cross-gradient  from  the  subject  property.  The facility  was  redeveloped  into  a
YMCA  circa  2005. In addition,  American  Broach  is not  identified  in the  EDR Report  as a  state  or
federally-regulated  release  site. In addition,  according  to  Google  Earth measurements,  the
former  vicinity  structure  was  located  approximately  0.04 miles from  the  subject  property
boundary  and  outside  of  the  area  of  concern  for  potential  petroleum  contamination  from  a
cross-gradient  source.  Therefore,  based  on  the  redeveloped  nature,  cross-gradient  nature  of
the  former  facility  and  the  topographic  relationship,  the  previous  vicinity  activities  are  not
suspected  to  have  negatively  impacted  the  environmental  integrity  of  the  subject  property.
Therefore,  a  Vapor  Encroachment  Condition  (VEC) does  not  exist at  the  subject  property  from
this off-site  source.
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6.0     SITE RECONNAISSANCE

6.1     Methodology and Limiting Conditions

D3G's site inspection  consisted  of  visual observations  along  boundaries  and  various  transects
throughout  the  subject  property.  On the  interior,  common  areas  such  as lobbies,  hallways,  utility
rooms,  recreation  areas,  maintenance  and  repair  areas,  and  a  representative  sample  of
occupant  spaces  were  observed.  The adjacent  properties  were  observed  from  the  subject
property  and  the  boundaries  of  the  subject  property  and  public  right-of-ways.

6.2     General Site Setting

The subject  property  consists of  one  (1) eight-story  and  one  (1) two-story  age-restricted
apartment  structure  constructed  in 1963 and  1950, respectively.  The subject  property  structures
contain  a  total  of  136 residential  dwelling  units and  are  situated  on  approximately  1.539 acres
of  land.  The subject  property  contains  a  gross building  area  of  approximately  77,424 square
feet.  Located  within  the  apartment  structures  are  laundry  facilities,  a  gym,  a  library,  common
areas,  a  conference  room,  dining  areas,  a  facility  kitchen  and  maintenance/mechanical
areas.  Exterior property  improvements  include  carports,  a  community  garden,  landscaped
regions  and  asphalt  parking  areas.  The subject  property  is serviced  by  electricity,  natural  gas,
and  municipally  supplied  water  and  sewer.  The Sponsor is submitting  this project  under  the  HUD
MAP 223(f)  Program,  consisting  of  a  purchase  of  the  existing  apartment  complex  with  no
significant  ground  disturbing  activities.

6.3     Exterior Observations

6.3.1 Hazardous Materials and Petroleum Products

No bulk  storage  of  hazardous  materials  or petroleum  products  were  identified  at  the  subject
property.  

6.3.2 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)

Located  at  an  exterior  location  of  the  property  is one  (1) pad-mounted  electrical  transformer,
which  is owned  and  maintained  by  DTE Energy.  The on-site  electrical  transformer  was  not
affixed  with  a  "Non-PCB" sticker  and  is therefore  assumed  to  contain  regulated  levels of  PCBs.
However,  leakage  was  not  visually observed  on  or around  the  transformer  and  in its current
physical  condition  it is not  believed  to  present  environmental  concerns  to  the  subject  property.

6.3.3 Subject Property Dumped Materials/Landfills

No dumped  debris  was  observed  on-site  during  the  subject  property  inspection.

6.3.4 Solid Waste Disposal

Located  in designated  areas  of  the  property  are  various  solid waste  dumpsters.  No staining
and/or  visual signs of  spillage  were  observed  in the  vicinity  of  the  dumpsters  during  the  subject
property  visit.
 
The subject  property  structures  utilize trash cans.  No staining  and/or  visual signs of  spillage  were
observed  in the  vicinity  of  the  trash cans  during  the  subject  property  visit.
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6.3.5 Spills/Stained Soils/Stained Pavement/Stressed Vegetation

Spills, stained  soil and/or  pavement,  and  stressed vegetation  were  not  observed  on-site  during
the  subject  property  inspection.

6.3.6 Storage Tanks Not Previously Listed

No additional  storage  tanks were  observed  on-site  or adjacent  to  the  subject  property  during
the  subject  property  inspection.

6.3.7 Wells Not Previously Listed

Wells were  not  observed  on-site  during  the  subject  property  inspection.

6.3.8 Hazardous Runoff

Hazardous  runoff  was  not  observed  on-site  during  the  subject  property  inspection.

6.3.9 Pits, Ponds, or Lagoons

Pits, ponds,  and  lagoons  were  not  observed  on-site  during  the  subject  property  inspection.

6.3.10 Odors

Evidence  of  adverse  or suspicious odors  was  not  detected  during  the  subject  property
inspection.

6.4     Interior Observations

6.4.1 Hazardous Materials and Petroleum Products

No bulk  storage  of  hazardous  materials  or petroleum  products  was  identified  at  the  subject
property.  However,  paints  and  cleaning  products  are  stored  in the  maintenance  areas.  None  of
the  stored  materials  were  observed  to  be  leaking  or to  have  had  signs of  major  spillage.  No
floor  drains  or other  potential  receptors  for  the  release  of  hazardous  materials  were  observed
within  the  areas  of  material  storage.  The on-site  chemicals  are  commercially  available,  stored
in limited  quantities,  and  are  not  believed  to  present  an  environmental  concern  to  the  subject
property.

6.4.2 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)

Two (2) hoist elevators  are  located  at  the  subject  property.  Significant  leakage  was  observed
on  the  concrete  surface  surrounding  the  elevator  equipment  and  in a  bucket  within  the
elevator  equipment  room.  Based  on  the  observed  conditions,  the  on-site  hoist elevator  oil
leakage  is considered  an  environmental  condition  for  which  further  action  is recommended.
Recommendations  are  listed  in Section  11.0 of  this report.

6.4.3 Storage Tanks Not Previously Listed

No additional  storage  tanks were  observed  on-site  during  the  subject  property  inspection.
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6.4.4 Odors

Evidence  of  adverse  or suspicious odors  was  not  detected  during  the  subject  property
inspection.

6.4.5 Drains and/or Sumps

Drains and/or  sumps were  not  observed  during  the  subject  property  inspection.

6.4.6 Pools of Liquid

Pools of  liquid  were  not  observed  during  the  subject  property  inspection.
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7.0     INTERVIEWS

7.1     Prospective Landowner/User Questionnaire

A Property  Questionnaire  was  completed  by  Ms. Jennifer  Hall, Executive  Director  at  Ann  Arbor
Housing  Commission  and  the  Prospective  Landowner/User,  and  returned  to  D3G. Ms. Hall
indicated  the  subject  property  is being  purchased  and  that  a  title  search  has been  performed.
The title  documentation  is discussed  further  in Section  4.2. A copy  of  the  completed  Property
Questionnaire  and  title  documentation  is included  in Appendix  F.

7.2     Current Landowner Questionnaire

A Property  Questionnaire  was  completed  by  Ms. Mary  Jean  Raab,  Board  President  and  the
Current  Landowner  Representative,  and  returned  to  D3G. Ms. Raab  indicated  the  subject
property  was  a  vacant  field  prior  to  the  construction  of  the  Lurie Terrace  apartment  building,  it's
specifically  used  for  affordable  housing  for  older  adults  and  it was  purchased  in 1959. Ms. Raab
has been  associated  with  the  subject  property  for  over  twenty  five  (25) years.  A copy  of  the
completed  Property  Questionnaire  is included  in Appendix  F.

7.3     Previous Landowner Questionnaire

The current  landowner  has owned  the  property  for  more  than  two  (2) years;  therefore,  a
previous  landowner  questionnaire  is not  required.

7.4     Key Site Manager Questionnaire

A Property  Questionnaire  was  comp leted  by  Ms. Mary  Jean  Raab,  the  Key Site Manager,  and
returned  to  D3G.  Ms. Raab  indicated  the  subject  property  was  a  vacant  field  prior  to  the
construction  of  the  Lurie Terrace  apartment  building  and  it's specifically  used  for  affordable
housing  for  older  adults.  Ms. Raab  has been  associated  with  the  subject  property  for  over
twenty  five  (25) years.  A copy  of  the  completed  Property  Questionnaire  is included  in Appendix
F.

7.5     Occupant Questionnaire

The subject  property  is currently  utilized  for  residential  purposes;  therefore,  an  Occupant
Questionnaire  is not  necessary  for  this investigation  pursuant  to  ASTM E 1527 13 Section  10.5.2.1.

7.6     Local Agencies Contacted

D3G contacted  the  City  of  Ann  Arbor  Fire Department  on  February  15, 2020 for  a  review  of  their
environmental  records  (i.e.  USTs, hazardous  materials  storage,  and  spills) for  the  subject
property.  Accoring  to  a  response  from  Ms. Jacqueline  Beaudry,  City  Clerk,  no  responsive
records  are  available.  A copy  of  the  correspondence  is located  in Appendix  F of  this report.
 
D3G contacted  the  Washtenaw  County  Environmental  Health  and  Inspections  Permit
Department  on  February  15, 2020 for  a  review  of  their  environmental  records  including  regional
environmental  health  issues, on-site  wells and/or  septic  system records  for  the  subject  property.
According  to  a  search  of  the  Washtenaw  County  OnBase  program,  no  well  or septic  records
are  available  for  the  subject  property.  A copy  of  the  correspondence  is located  in Appendix  F
of  this report.
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7.7     Additional Persons Interviewed

INTERVIEWED
PERSON

POSITION/ RELATION TO
PROPERTY

INTERVIEW DATE CONTENT OF DISCUSSION

Peter Dietrich Property Manager March 10, 2020 Provided tour of facility,
discussed operations and

maintenance
Will Sanders Maintenance Tech March 10, 2020 Removed/replaced electrical

panels
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8.0     INVESTIGATION FOR NON-SCOPE CONSIDERATIONS

8.1 Asbestos-Containing Materials

The facility  was  constructed  in 1950 and  1963, during  a  time  of  asbestos-containing  building
material  usage.  Mr. Joseph  Laney,  a  State  of  Michigan  licensed  Asbestos  Inspector  (license
#A45331)  with  Environmental  Health  & Safety  Consultants,  LLC, conducted  a  limited  asbestos
survey at  the  subject  property  on  June  15-16, 2020 on  behalf  of  D3G. The survey was
conducted  in accordance  with  practices  described  within  the  ASTM Standard  Practice  for
Comprehensive  Asbestos Building  Surveys Designation:  E 2356-18 (ASTM E 2356-18) for  Baseline
Surveys. However,  since  the  inspection  was  prompted  by  the  fact  that  the  facility  is involved  in
a  real  estate  transaction  and  is not  currently  planned  for  renovation  or demolition,  the
inspection  was  limited  to  accessible  areas  of  the  facility  and  is not  considered  to  be  in full
compliance  with  pre-renovation  standards  (40 CFR 61 Subpart  M).  However,  all suspect  ACMs
were  identified  during  the  course  of  the  inspection.  Sampled  materials  included  drywall/joint
compound/tape,  ceiling  texture  materials,  ceiling  tiles, and  wall  plaster.  An asbestos-containing
material  is defined  as containing  greater  than  1% asbestos.  Identified  and  presumed  ACMs
include  textured  ceiling  materials  (only  600 West Huron Street),  joint  compound,  vinyl flooring
and  covebase  materials  and  associated  mastics,  carpet  mastics,  ceramic  tile  and  grout,  cinder
block  and  mortar,  brick  and  mortar,  caulking/firestop  materials,  and  roofing  materials.  The joint
compound  and  textured  ceiling  materials  are  considered  to  be  non-friable  (not  able  to  be
crushed  via  hand  pressure)  materials  in their  current  intact  conditions  and  are  not  considered  to
present  a  current  concern  to  residents  or maintenance  staff.  The remaining  presumed  ACMs
are  considered  to  be  non-friable  materials  and  were  observed  to  be  in good  physical  condition
at  the  time  of  the  site inspection.
 
The Limited  Asbestos  Survey Report,  which  details  all sampled  materials,  is included  in Appendix
J.
 
Recommendations  are  included  in Section  11.0.

8.2 Lead-Based Paint

The facility  was  constructed  in 1950 and  1963, prior  to  the  1978 ban  on  lead-based  paint  (LBP).
Mr. Joseph  Laney,  a  State  of  Michigan  licensed  Lead-Based  Paint  Risk Assessor (license
#P-08630)  with  Environmental  Health  & Safety  Consultants,  LLC, conducted  a  lead-based  paint
inspection  at  the  eight-story  apartment  building  built  in 1963 and  addressed  600 West Huron
Street  on  June  15-17, 2020 on  behalf  of  D3G.  Select  units were  tested  in accordance  with  the
United  States Housing  and  Urban  Development  (HUD) protocols,  as outlined  in the  Chapter  7,
Lead-Based  Paint  Inspection  2012 Revisions. In accordance  with  HUD Underwriting  Protocols
and  Table  7.3, twenty-six  (26) units at  the  132-unit  apartment  building  were  sampled  as well  as
common  and  exterior  areas.  The lead  paint  inspection  was  completed  utilizing an  X-ray
fluorescence  (XRF) lead  paint  analyzer,  which  quickly,  accurately,  and  non-destructively
measures  the  concentration  of  lead-based  paint  on  surfaces.  Sampled  surfaces  consisted  of
walls, doors  and  associated  framework,  windows  and  associated  framework,  ceilings,
baseboards,  stairwell  components,  miscellaneous  components  and  exterior  components.  The
XRF readings  were  compared  to  the  EPA, State  of  Michigan  and  United  States Department  of
Housing  and  Urban  Development  lead  in paint  standard  of  1.0 mg/cm².  The results of  this
inspection  indicate  that  LBP was  identified  on  the  exterior  wood  patio  underhang.  This
component  was  noted  to  be  in an  intact  condition  at  the  time  of  the  inspection.
 
In addition,  Mr. Laney  performed  a  lead-based  paint  inspection  and  risk assessment of  the
four-unit,  two-story  apartment  building  built  in 1950 and  addressed  3 Parkview  Place  on  June  15,
2020. The inspection  was  performed  pursuant  to  HUD Chapter  7 and  5 guidelines,  2012 revisions.
In accordance  with  HUD Table  7.3, all four  (4) units were  inspected  for  lead-based  paint  and
evaluated  for  lead  hazards  in addition  to  representative  common  and  exterior  areas.  Sampled
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surfaces  consisted  of  walls, doors  and  associated  framework,  windows  and  associated
framework,  stairwell  components,  ceilings,  baseboards,  miscellaneous  components  and  exterior
components.  The XRF readings  were  compared  to  the  State  of  Michigan,  EPA and  United  States
Department  of  Housing  and  Urban  Development  (HUD) lead  in paint  standard  of  1.0 mg/cm².
LBP was identified  on  the  exterior  wood  door  trim and  wood  support  beam.  These components
were  noted  to  be  in an  intact  condition  at  the  time  of  the  inspection;  however,  the  exterior  rear
wood  door  jamb  was  identified  as a  hazard  due  to  it being  a  friction/impact  surface.
 
In order  to  assess lead  dust  hazards  at  the  3 Parkview  Place  building,  a  total  of  31 dust  wipe
samples  were  collected  in the  accessed  units and  common  areas.  Dust wipe  samples  were
collected  from  floors and  window  sills in areas  chosen  by  the  risk assessor, where  paint  was
impacted,  in accordance  with  the  sampling  procedures  outlined  in the  HUD Guidelines  Risk
Assessment Protocol.  The EPA, HUD and  the  State  of  Michigan  identify  risk assessment criteria  for
lead  dust  wipe  samples  at  10 micrograms  per  square  foot  (µg/ft2)  on  floors and  100 µg/ft2  on
window  sills. Lead  dust  wipe  results that  exceed  these  levels are  considered  lead  dust  hazards.
None  of  the  dust  wipe  samples  were  determined  to  be  above  federal  hazard  levels for  lead  in
dust  except  for  the  bathroom  floor  in Unit 3, which  was  identified  to  contain  a  lead  dust  level  of
14.27 µg/ft2.
 
No bare  soil was  observed  at  3 Parkview  Place;  therefore,  no  lead  in soil samples  were
collected.
 
The Lead-Based  Paint  Inspection  Report  for  the  600 West Huron Street  building  is included  in
Appendix  K and  the  Lead-Based  Paint  Inspection  and  Risk Assessment Report  for  the  3 Parkview
Place  building  is included  in Appendix  L.
 
Recommendations  are  included  in Section  11.0.

8.3 Radon Gas

The subject  property  is located  in an  EPA Radon  Zone 1, designated  as an  area  of  high  radon
gas  potential  with  an  average  indoor  radon  level  above  4 picocuries  per  liter (pCi/L)  of  air. Mr.
Phil Grosse, an  AARST/NRPP certified  radon  technician  (certification  #107327RT) with  RDS
Environmental,  conducted  short-term  radon  gas  testing  at  the  subject  property  on  behalf  of
D3G.  Radon  gas  sampling  was  conducted  in representative  apartment  units/areas  at  the
subject  property  from  June  23-25, 2020. In accordance  with  HUD guidelines,  testing  was
conducted  in accordance  with  AARST MAMF-2017,  Protocol  for  Conducting  Radon  and  Radon
Decay  Product  Measurements  in Multifamily  Buildings (AARST MAMF-2017)  in 100% of  the  ground
floor  units in each  building.  In addition,  at  least  10% of  the  units on  each  of  the  upper  level  floors
in each  building  were  tested  as well  as ground  floor  common  areas.  At  least  one  (1) charcoal
testing  device  was  placed  in each  of  the  tested  units for  an  undisturbed  testing  period  of  48 to
72 hours. QA/QC  samples  (field  blanks  and  duplicates)  were  also submitted  in accordance  with
AARST guidelines.  The tenants  were  requested  to  maintain  closed-building  conditions  for  twelve
(12) hours prior  to  and  during  the  testing.  Closed  building  conditions  appeared  to  have  been
maintained.
 
At  the  end  of  the  recorded  sampling  period,  the  testing  devices  were  collected  and  logged
onto  chain  of  custody  forms and  then  submitted  to  an  AARST/NRPP certified  radon  analytical
laboratory,  Air Chek,  Inc.  (certification  #101138).  Testing  devices  were  analyzed  via  the  EPA
Method  #402-R-92-004. Achieved  results were  compared  to  the  EPA radon  action  limit  of  4.0
picocuries  per  liter of  air. The results ranged  from  < 0.3 pCi/L  to  2.4 pCi/L . Therefore,  no  further
action  is required  at  this time  regarding  radon  gas.
 
A copy  of  the  Radon  Gas Inspection  Report,  which  details  all sampling  results, and  the  resident
notification  letter  is included  in Appendix  M. 
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9.0     FINDINGS

This Phase I ESA was  prepared  in accordance  with  ASTM Standard  Practice  for  Environmental
Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental  Site Assessment Process Designation:  E 1527-13, 40 CFR
Part 312 Standards  and  Practices  for  All Appropriate  Inquiries: Final Rule, U.S. Housing  and  Urban
Development  (HUD) Multifamily  Accelerated  Processing  Guide,  as amended,  and  accepted
Phase I ESA industry  standards.   This assessment has revealed  the  following  findings,  consisting  of
RECs, CRECs, HRECs, and  environmental  concerns,  based  on  the  subject  property  inspection,
interviews,  and  review  of  available  records:

EVALUATED CONDITIONS ON-SITE ADJACENT
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS REVIEW NO NO

UNREGULATED UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK(S) (UST) NO NO
PAST INDUSTRIAL/DETRIMENTAL OPERATIONS NO NO

VAPOR ENCROACHMENT CONDITION NO NO
STORED HAZARDOUS MATERIALS NO NA

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (PCBS) NO NA
ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANK(S) (AST) NO NO

DUMPING, LANDFILLS NO NO
HAZARDOUS RUN-OFF NO NO

ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIALS YES NA
LEAD-BASED PAINT YES NA

RADON GAS NO NA
OTHER: LEAKING ELEVATOR EQUIPMENT YES NA

NA = Not Applicable
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10.0     OPINION

Recognized  Environmental  Conditions  (RECs)
As defined  in ASTM E 1527 13, RECs are  the  presence  or likely presence  of  any  hazardous
substances  or petroleum  products  in, on,  or at  a  property:  (1) due  to  any  release  to  the
environment;  (2) under  conditions  indicative  of  a  release  to  the  environment;  or (3) under
conditions  that  pose  a  material  threat  of  a  future  release  to  the  environment.  Based  on  the
findings  of this Phase I ESA, no  RECs were  identified.
 
Controlled  Recognized  Environmental  Conditions  (CRECs)
As defined  in ASTM E 1527 13, CRECs are  RECs resulting  from  a  past  release  of  hazardous
substances  or petroleum  products  that  has been  addressed  to  the  satisfaction  of  the
applicable  regulatory  authority  (for  example,  as evidenced  by  the  issuance  of  a  no  further
action  letter  or equivalent,  or meeting  risk-based  criteria  established  by  regulatory  authority),
with  hazardous  substances  or petroleum  products  allowed  to  remain  in place  subject  to  the
implementation  of  required  controls  (for  example,  property  use restrictions,  activity  and  use
limitations,  institutional  controls,  or engineering  controls).  Based  on  the  findings  of this Phase I
ESA, no  CRECs were  identified.
 
Historical  Recognized  Environmental  Conditions  (HRECs)
As defined  in ASTM E 1527 13, HRECs involve  a  past  release  of  any  hazardous  substances  or
petroleum  products  that  has occurred  in connection  with  the  property  and  has been
addressed  to  the  satisfaction  of  the  applicable  regulatory  authority  or meeting  unrestricted  use
criteria  established  by  a  regulatory  authority,  without  subjecting  the  property  to  any  required
controls.  Based  on  the  findings  of this Phase I ESA, no  HRECs were  identified.
 
Environmental  Concerns
D3G defines  "environmental  concerns"  as de  minimis conditions  and  non-scope  considerations
for  which  further  action  is recommended.  As defined  in ASTM E 1527 13, de  minimis conditions
generally  do  not  present  a  threat  to  human  health  or the  environment  and  generally  would  not
be  the  subject  of  an  enforcement  action  if brought  to  the  attention  of  appropriate
governmental  agencies.  Non-scope  considerations  include  assessed environmental  issues or
conditions  beyond  the  scope  of  ASTM E 1527 13 as stated  in Section  2.2 and/or  discussed
below.  Based  on  the  findings  of this Phase I ESA, except  for the  following:
 
Asbestos-Containing  Materials  (ACMs)
The facility  was  constructed  in 1950 and  1963, during  a  time  of  asbestos-containing  building
material  usage.  Mr. Joseph  Laney,  a  State  of  Michigan  licensed  Asbestos  Inspector  (license
#A45331)  with  Environmental  Health  & Safety  Consultants,  LLC, conducted  a  limited  asbestos
survey at  the  subject  property  on  June  15-16, 2020 on  behalf  of  D3G. The survey was
conducted  in accordance  with  practices  described  within  the  ASTM Standard  Practice  for
Comprehensive  Asbestos Building  Surveys Designation:  E 2356-18 (ASTM E 2356-18) for  Baseline
Surveys. However,  since  the  inspection  was  prompted  by  the  fact  that  the  facility  is involved  in
a  real  estate  transaction  and  is not  currently  planned  for  renovation  or demolition,  the
inspection  was  limited  to  accessible  areas  of  the  facility  and  is not  considered  to  be  in full
compliance  with  pre-renovation  standards  (40 CFR 61 Subpart  M).  However,  all suspect  ACMs
were  identified  during  the  course  of  the  inspection.  Sampled  materials  included  drywall/joint
compound/tape,  ceiling  texture  materials,  ceiling  tiles, and  wall  plaster.  An asbestos-containing
material  is defined  as containing  greater  than  1% asbestos.  Identified  and  presumed  ACMs
include  textured  ceiling  materials  (only  600 West Huron Street),  joint  compound,  vinyl flooring
and  covebase  materials  and  associated  mastics,  carpet  mastics,  ceramic  tile  and  grout,  cinder
block  and  mortar,  brick  and  mortar,  caulking/firestop  materials,  and  roofing  materials.  The joint
compound  and  textured  ceiling  materials  are  considered  to  be  non-friable  (not  able  to  be
crushed  via  hand  pressure)  materials  in their  current  intact  conditions  and  are  not  considered  to
present  a  current  concern  to  residents  or maintenance  staff.  The remaining  presumed  ACMs
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are  considered  to  be  non-friable  materials  and  were  observed  to  be  in good  physical  condition
at  the  time  of  the  site inspection.
 
Lead-Based  Paint  (LBP)
The facility  was  constructed  in 1950 and  1963, prior  to  the  1978 ban  on  lead-based  paint  (LBP).
Mr. Joseph  Laney,  a  State  of  Michigan  licensed  Lead-Based  Paint  Risk Assessor (license
#P-08630)  with  Environmental  Health  & Safety  Consultants,  LLC, conducted  a  lead-based  paint
inspection  at  the  eight-story  apartment  building  built  in 1963 and  addressed  600 West Huron
Street  on  June  15-17, 2020 on  behalf  of  D3G.  Select  units were  tested  in accordance  with  the
United  States Housing  and  Urban  Development  (HUD) protocols,  as outlined  in the  Chapter  7,
Lead-Based  Paint  Inspection  2012 Revisions. In accordance  with  HUD Underwriting  Protocols
and  Table  7.3, twenty-six  (26) units at  the  132-unit  apartment  building  were  sampled  as well  as
common  and  exterior  areas.  The lead  paint  inspection  was  completed  utilizing an  X-ray
fluorescence  (XRF) lead  paint  analyzer,  which  quickly,  accurately,  and  non-destructively
measures  the  concentration  of  lead-based  paint  on  surfaces.  Sampled  surfaces  consisted  of
walls, doors  and  associated  framework,  windows  and  associated  framework,  ceilings,
baseboards,  stairwell  components,  miscellaneous  components  and  exterior  components.  The
XRF readings  were  compared  to  the  EPA, State  of  Michigan  and  United  States Department  of
Housing  and  Urban  Development  lead  in paint  standard  of  1.0 mg/cm².  The results of  this
inspection  indicate  that  LBP was  identified  on  the  exterior  wood  patio  underhang.  This
component  was  noted  to  be  in an  intact  condition  at  the  time  of  the  inspection.
 
In addition,  Mr. Laney  performed  a  lead-based  paint  inspection  and  risk assessment of  the
four-unit,  two-story  apartment  building  built  in 1950 and  addressed  3 Parkview  Place  on  June  15,
2020. The inspection  was  performed  pursuant  to  HUD Chapter  7 and  5 guidelines,  2012 revisions.
In accordance  with  HUD Table  7.3, all four  (4) units were  inspected  for  lead-based  paint  and
evaluated  for  lead  hazards  in addition  to  representative  common  and  exterior  areas.  Sampled
surfaces  consisted  of  walls, doors  and  associated  framework,  windows  and  associated
framework,  stairwell  components,  ceilings,  baseboards,  miscellaneous  components  and  exterior
components.  The XRF readings  were  compared  to  the  State  of  Michigan,  EPA and  United  States
Department  of  Housing  and  Urban  Development  (HUD) lead  in paint  standard  of  1.0 mg/cm².
LBP was identified  on  the  exterior  wood  door  trim and  wood  support  beam.  These components
were  noted  to  be  in an  intact  condition  at  the  time  of  the  inspection;  however,  the  exterior  rear
wood  door  jamb  was  identified  as a  hazard  due  to  it being  a  friction/impact  surface.
 
In order  to  assess lead  dust  hazards  at  the  3 Parkview  Place  building,  a  total  of  31 dust  wipe
samples  were  collected  in the  accessed  units and  common  areas.  Dust wipe  samples  were
collected  from  floors and  window  sills in areas  chosen  by  the  risk assessor, where  paint  was
impacted,  in accordance  with  the  sampling  procedures  outlined  in the  HUD Guidelines  Risk
Assessment Protocol.  The EPA, HUD and  the  State  of  Michigan  identify  risk assessment criteria  for
lead  dust  wipe  samples  at  10 micrograms  per  square  foot  (µg/ft2)  on  floors and  100 µg/ft2  on
window  sills. Lead  dust  wipe  results that  exceed  these  levels are  considered  lead  dust  hazards.
None  of  the  dust  wipe  samples  were  determined  to  be  above  federal  hazard  levels for  lead  in
dust  except  for  the  bathroom  floor  in Unit 3, which  was  identified  to  contain  a  lead  dust  level  of
14.27 µg/ft2.
 
No bare  soil was  observed  at  3 Parkview  Place;  therefore,  no  lead  in soil samples  were
collected.
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Leaking  Elevator  Equipment
Two (2) hoist elevators  are  located  at  the  subject  property.  Significant  leakage  was  observed
on  the  concrete  surface  surrounding  the  elevator  equipment  and  in a  bucket  within  the
elevator  equipment  room.  Based  on  the  observed  conditions,  the  on-site  hoist elevator  oil
leakage  is considered  an  environmental  condition  for  which  further  action  is recommended.
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11.0     CONCLUSIONS

Dominion  Due  Diligence  Group  performed  a  Phase I Environmental  Site Assessment (ESA) in
conformance  with  the  scope  and  limitations  of  ASTM Practice  E 1527-13 of  the  Lurie Terrace
Apartments  located  at  600 West Huron Street  and  3 Parkview  Place  in Ann  Arbor , Washtenaw
County,  Michigan  (subject  property).  Any  exceptions  to,  or deletions  from,  this practice  are
described  in Section  2.4 of  this report.  This assessment has revealed  no  evidence  of  recognized
environmental  conditions  (RECs) or controlled  recognized  environmental  conditions  (CRECs) in
connection  with  the  subject  property.
 
D3G has performed  a Phase I ESA at  the  subject  property.  Based  on  the  identified
environmental  concerns  discussed  in Section  10.0, D3G recommends  the  following:
 
Asbestos-Containing  Materials  (ACMs)
D3G recommends  that  the  identified  and  presumed  asbestos-containing  materials  be
managed  under  a  site-specific  Operations  and  Maintenance  (O&M)  Program.  In addition,
compliance  with  40 CFR 61 Subpart  M is recommended  prior  to  any  renovation  or demolition
activities  at  the  subject  property.
 
Lead-Based  Paint  (LBP)
D3G recommends  utilizing interim  controls  to  address  the  identified  paint-lead  hazards  and  dust
hazards  at  the  3 Parkview  Place  building  utilizing lead-safe  work  practices  followed  by
dust-lead  clearance  testing  to  demonstrate  effective  cleanup.  The exterior  wood  door  jamb
should  be  enclosed  with  rigid  weather  stripping  or the  paint  chemically  removed.  All renovation
and  maintenance  workers  who  may  impact  LBP are  required  to  have  a  one-day  EPA renovator
class when  working  in residential  facilities  constructed  prior  to  1978 that  contain  LBP and  any
impacts  to  LBP must  be  conducted  in accordance  with  applicable  EPA and  state  regulations.
LBP at  both  buildings  should  be  managed  under  a  site-specific  Operations  and  Maintenance
(O&M)  Program.  A Lead  Risk Assessment re-evaluation  should  be  conducted  of  the  3 Parkview
Place  building  by  a  licensed  risk assessor within  two  (2) years.
 
Leaking  Elevator  Equipment
D3G recommends  that  the  leaking  hoist elevator  equipment  be  repaired  to  proper  working
order  and  that  the  spilled  oil is disposed  of  in accordance  with  applicable  regulations.
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12.0     DEVIATIONS

There are  no  deviations  from  the  ASTM standard  Phase I ESA except  for  those  outlined  in Section
2.4 of  this report.

13.0     ADDITIONAL SERVICES

No additional  services were  contracted  between  the  User and  D3G.
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14.0     REFERENCE MATERIALS

• Washtenaw  County  Assessor
• Web  Soil Survey accessed  at  http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/app/
• USGS Topographic  Quadrangle  — Ann  Arbor  West, Michigan  2019
• Environmental  Data  Resources Inc.  (EDR) Report,  dated  February  18, 2020
• Delorme  Street  Atlas  USA 2015
• Google  Earth and  EDR — aerial  photographs
• EDR Certified  Sanborn  Map  Report
• EPA Radon  Map
• Commitment  for  Title Insurance  prepared  by  First American  Title Insurance  Company  on

February  25, 2020

 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment

Lurie Terrace Apartments
Ann Arbor, Michigan

D3G Project Number: 2020-0252
Page 28

 
 

http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/app/


15.0     SIGNATURE OF ENVIRONMENTAL PERSONNEL

Data  presented  in this report  is factual  to  the  best  of  our  knowledge.  Available  sources  of  data
were  comprehensively  researched  to  provide  a  complete  Phase I ESA of  the  subject  property.
The Phase I ESA was  prepared  in accordance  with  ASTM Standard  Practice  for  Environmental
Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental  Site Assessment Process (Designation  E 1527-13), 40 CFR
Part 312 Standards  and  Practices  for  All Appropriate  Inquiry:  Final Rule, and  portions  of  the  U.S.
Department  of  HUD MAP Guide  protocols,  as amended.  In addition,  it should  be  noted  that  the
HUD Environmental  Review  Record  Related  Federal  Laws and  Authorities  Worksheets  are
included  under  separate  cover.
 
D3G understands  that  this Phase I ESA will be  used  by  the  User to  document  to  the  U.S.
Department  of  HUD that  the  MAP Lender’s  application  for  FHA multifamily  mortgage  insurance
was  prepared  and  reviewed  in accordance  with  HUD MAP requirements.  D3G certifies  that  the
review  was  in accordance  with  the  HUD MAP requirements  applicable  on  the  date  of  the
review  and  that  D3G has no  financial  interest  or family  relationship  with  the  officers,  directors,
stockholders  or partners  of  the  Borrower,  the  general  contractor,  any  subcontractors,  the  buyer
or seller of  the  proposed  property  or engage  in any  business that  might  present  a  conflict  of
interest.
 
D3G is employed  under  contract  for  this specific  assignment  and  has no  other  side deals,
agreements,  or financial  considerations  with  the  MAP Lender  or others  in connection  with  this
transaction.

Site Assessor
Joshua Padgett, BPI-MFBA
Site Assessor

Project Manager
Oliver Bonhotel
Project Manager

Environmental Professional
Ross Thomas
Environmental Professional
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16.0     QUALIFICATIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS

I declare  that,  to  the  best  of  my  professional  knowledge  and  belief,  I meet  the  definition  of
Environmental  Professional  as defined  in §312.10 of  40 CFR Part 312.
 
I have  the  specific  qualifications  based  on  education,  training,  and  experience  to  assess a
property  of  the  nature,  history, and  setting  of  the  subject  property.  I have  developed  and
performed  the  all appropriate  inquiries in conformance  with  the  standards  and  practices  set
forth  in 40 CFR Part 312.
 
Ross Thomas  qualifies  as an  Environmental  Professional  as defined  in 40 CFR Part 312.10(b).  Mr.
Thomas has numerous  years of  extensive  training  and  experience  with  regards  to  environmental
issues. He received  an  undergraduate  B.S. degree  in Environmental  Science  from  Virginia
Polytechnic  Institute  and  State  University and  has inspected,  managed  and  designed  numerous
environmental  projects  throughout  the  United  States. Mr. Thomas also has extensive  knowledge
of  the  ASTM E 1527-13 Phase I Environmental  Site Assessment regulations  as well  as the  EPA 40
CFR Part 312 Standards  and  Practices  for  All Appropriate  Inquiries regulations.  Mr. Thomas
qualifies  as an  Environmental  Professional  as defined  under  ASTM E 1527-13 Section  4.3 and
Appendix  X2 with  over  five  (5) years  of  experience  performing  investigations  of  surface  and
subsurface  environmental  conditions.  Mr. Thomas’s duties  as a  Project  Manager  for  Dominion
Due  Diligence  Group  include  coordinating,  conducting  and  writing  Phase I Environmental  Site
Assessments (HUD, Freddie  Mac,  Fannie  Mae,  VHDA, and  ASTM E 1527-13) throughout  the
United  States as well  as coordinating  and  conducting  lead-based  paint  and
asbestos-containing  material  investigation/remediation  projects.  Mr. Thomas has additionally
performed  numerous  HUD noise assessments throughout  the  United  States.
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1 : View of subject property

2 : View of subject property
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3 : View of subject property

4 : View of subject property
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5 : View of subject property

6 : View of subject property
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7 : View of typical unit living room

8 : View of typical unit kitchen
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9 : View of typical unit bedroom

10 : View of typical unit bathroom
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11 : View of common area

12 : View of library
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13 : View of gym

14 : View of facility kitchen
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15 : View of laundry room

16 : View of storage room
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17 : View of trash room and dumpsters

18 : View of maintenance room
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19 : View of elevators

20 : View of elevator equipment
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21 : View of elevator equipment leakage and staining

22 : View of elevator equipment leakage and staining
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23 : View of elevator equipment leakage

24 : View of boiler room
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25 : View of community garden

26 : View of shed
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27 : View of natural gas fired emergency generator

28 : View of pad-mounted electrical transformer
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29 : View of northern adjacent West Park

30 : View of northern adjacent single-family residential
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31 : View of eastern adjacent multi-family residential

32 : View of eastern adjacent Dawn Farm Spera Center
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33 : View of southern adjacent single-family residential

34 : View of western adjacent Huron Professional Building
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35 : View of southern adjacent single-family residential
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